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	 Ben Verhoeven	 Peoria Gardens Inc.
	 PRESIDENT	 32355 Peoria Road S.W.
		  Albany, OR 97321
		  BenV@PeoriaGardens.com		
		  541-753-8519

	 Amanda Staehely	 Columbia Nursery
	 PAST-PRESIDENT	 29490 S. Jackson Road
		  Canby, OR 97013
		  Wayne@Columbia-Nursery.com	
		  503-263-2623

	 Patrick Newton	 Powell's Nursery Inc.
	 PRESIDENT-ELECT	 5054 S.W. Boyd Road

		  Gaston, OR 97119
		  PowellNursery@gmail.com		
		  503-357-0631

	 Darcy Ruef	 Al's Garden & Home
	 VICE PRESIDENT	 1220 N. Pacific Hwy.
		  Woodburn, OR 97071
		  DRuef@Als-GardenCenter.com	
		  503-981-1245

	 Jesse Nelson	 Hans Nelson & Sons Nursery Inc.
	 TREASURER	 31020 S.E. Waybill Road
		  Boring, OR 97009
		  JNelson@HansNelson.com		
		  503-663-3348

	 Chris Robinson	 Robinson Nursery Inc.
	 SECRETARY	 PO Box 100
		  Amity, OR 97101 
		  Chris@RobinsonNursery.com 	
		  877-855-8733

	 Tyler Meskers	 Oregon Flowers Inc.
	 MEMBER AT LARGE	 PO Box 311
		  Aurora, OR 97002 
		  Tyler@OregonFlowers.com 
		  503-678-2580

	  __________

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	 Patrick Peterson	 Simplot Turf & Horticulture  
	 ASSOCIATE MEMBER 	 Patrick.Peterson@Simplot.com	
		  541-214-5802	

	 Sam Pohlschneider	 Pohlschneider Nursery
	 CONTAINER GROWER	 Sam@PohlschneiderNursery.com
		  503-969-1310

	 Dave Daniel	 Fall Creek Farm & Nursery Inc
	 CONTAINER GROWER	 DaveD@FallCreekNursery.com	
		  541-937-2973

	 Blake Nelson	 Bountiful Farms Nursery Inc.
	 CONTAINER GROWER	 Blake@BountifulFarms.com		
		  503-981-7494

	 Jason Burns	 Patterson Nursery Sales
   	 FIELD / B&B GROWER	 Jason@PattersonNurserySales.com	
		  503-668-6000

	 Sam Barkley	 J. Frank Schmidt & Son Co.		
	 FIELD / BARE ROOT GROWER 	 SamB@JFSchmidt.com		
		  503-663-4128

	 Vladimir Lomen	 John Holmlund Nursery
	 FIELD / BARE ROOT GROWER	 VladimirL@JHNsy.com		
		  503-663-6650

	 Andrea Avila Aragon	 Smith Gardens
	 GREENHOUSE 	 Andrea.Avila-Aragon@		
		  SmithGardens.com	  
		  503-678-5373

	 Noah Fessler	 Woodburn Nursery & Azaleas Inc.
	 GREENHOUSE 	 NoahF@WoodburnNursery.com	
		  503-634-2231

	 Gary S. English	 Landsystems Nursery
	 RETAIL	 Gary@LandsystemsNursery.com	
		  541-382-7646

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE 

Where the rubber 
meets the … bug
It is always good to get off 

the farm. Every time I visit 

a nursery, I come back with 

new ideas and fresh energy. 

I’d like to use this column to 

share some of those ideas and 

introduce you to the people 

who inspired them.

This is the Greenhouse Issue of 
Digger, so I point the farm truck in the 
direction of the largest greenhouses in the 
state (and the 10th largest in the nation): 
Woodburn Nursery and Azaleas.

Pulling into the visitor parking, I 
see product staged to ship and trains of 
freshly planted pots moving off to their 
growing destination. I’m here today to 
meet with Jim Ellefson, the affable head 
of their beneficial insect program. He has 
been in the industry for 50 years and with 
Woodburn Nursery for 10.

 We walk past the office, and into a 
brightly lit warehouse, filled with neatly 
racked white buckets and red lids. Each 
bucket holds a colony of beneficial insects.

Jim and his team have helped grow 
this program from a few totes tucked 
under a desk to seven species and over 
1,000 acres treated in a single year. Along 
the way they have seen their sprays go 
down, their crop quality improve, and 
their customers happier than ever. 

Thrips have always been a major pest 
here, as I’m sure anyone in the nursery 
industry can relate. Now, with more ben-
eficial insects on patrol and fewer sprays, 
they have less pesticide resistant thrips. 
As Jim puts it, “It’s hard for the pest to 
develop resistance to being eaten.”

Jim is excited to show me a simple, 
but impactful improvement. “The whole 
thing has been a lot of learning and ask-
ing questions,” he says. Several years ago, 
they had an infestation of soldier flies 
from a neighboring property that were 
able to find their way not only into the 
warehouse, but into the sealed buckets. 

Some investigation showed that the origi-
nal lid gaskets could not withstand their 
sanitation process. They were degrading 
and stretching. It was just a fraction of 
a millimeter, but in the world of insects 
that’s like opening the Trojan gates. Jim 
tells me that you have to “look at the 
process, study it, (ask) what’s causing it, 
figure it out.”

Frustrated with the cost of new lids, 
Jim and his team found a simpler solution. 
They looked to the auto industry and a 
supplier of bulk rubber cord to make their 
own durable replacement gaskets. Now, as 
Jim put it, “Who would have thought that 
we’re in the bug business, but we know 
rubber!”

It is a good reminder of creativity 
over capital and how looking for the 
root cause can lead to simple, impactful 
improvements; improvements that have 
helped Jim and his team treat 1,000 acres 
with beneficial insects. Now that’s some-
thing to hang your hat on. 

Jim Ellefson borrowed an idea from the auto 
industry to provide a cost-effective solution 
to a proboem at Woodburn Nursery and 
Azaleas. PHOTO BY MARIA CRESPO


